



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier

Gatineau

K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise  
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation  
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,  
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Business Transformation and Systems Integration  
Service/Division de transformation des opérations et  
d'intégrat  
Special Procurement Initiative Dir  
Dir. des initiatives spéciales  
d'approvisionnement  
Terrasses de la Chaudière 4th Floor  
10 Wellington Street  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> RFI EHRP - DDR PDSE Request for Information EHRP - Demande de renseignements PDSE	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> W6369-210257/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 002
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> 6000534572	<b>Date</b> 2021-04-30
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$\$XE-685-39378	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 685xe.W6369-210257	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT <b>on - le 2021-05-28</b> Heure Avancée de l'Est HAE	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Ferrier, Heather	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 685xe
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 408-0259 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> ( ) -
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
W6369-210257/A  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
W6369-210257

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
002  
File No. - N° du dossier  
685xe.W6369-210257/A

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
685xe  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

## SOLICITATION AMENDMENT 002

This Solicitation Amendment is issued to provide Questions and Answers 4 through 6 regarding the RFI W6369-210257/A.

---

### **TRACKING LOG OF INDUSTRY QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS PROVIDED TO DATE:**

Q#	QUESTIONS	ANSWERS
4	<p>What we understand from your email is that you collect supplier questions and that the answers to these questions will be available on the buyandsell.gc.ca website within a few days?</p> <p>And therefore we do not have the opportunity to ask questions directly on the RFI page (<a href="https://buyandsell.gc.ca/procurement-data/tender-notice/PW-XE-685-39378">https://buyandsell.gc.ca/procurement-data/tender-notice/PW-XE-685-39378</a>)?</p>	<p>The Government Electronic Tendering System (Buyandsell.gc.ca) does not currently allow interested suppliers to ask questions directly on the Request for Information (RFI) page. For this reason, requests for information must be addressed in writing (by email) exclusively to the Contracting Authority, as indicated in section 12.1, entitled Enquiries.</p> <p>In the same RFI section, it is noted that the answers to requests for information will be posted to the buyandsell.gc.ca site without revealing the source of the enquiry, in order to ensure consistency and the quality of the information provided to Respondents.</p>
5	<p>In order to better understand the scope of the project, would it be possible to provide the number of users estimated to use the software:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Full time doctors (GP or specialists):</li><li>• Part time doctors:</li><li>• Full time nurse practitioners:</li><li>• Part time nurse practitioners:</li><li>• Full time healthcare professionals:</li><li>• Part time healthcare professionals:</li><li>• Medical Office Assistants/Administrators:</li></ul>	<p>The Canadian Forces Health Services Group (CF H Svcs Gp) employs more than 5,000 healthcare professionals consisting of physicians (most of whom are family physicians), nurse practitioners, physicians assistants, other registered nurses, diagnostic imaging technicians, lab technicians, physiotherapists and healthcare clerks, amongst others. Not all of these professionals use the core electronic health record (EHR). For example, CF H Svcs Gp headquarters staff such as epidemiologists would use analytics software and some healthcare administrators in headquarters might use financial and statistical software. To help understand the scope of day to</p>

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
**W6369-210257/A**  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
**W6369-210257**

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
**002**  
File No. - N° du dossier  
**685xe.W6369-210257/A**

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
**685xe**  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

		day operations, note that the overall number of concurrent users of the EHR is approximately 1,500 each day.
<b>6</b>	Is an information session planned? Or are only one-on-one meetings in June/July 2021 planned?	<p>In reference to Part A, Section 9 – Engagement Process, Canada's plan for the Industry Engagement Process (IEP) consisted of only the following activities which did not include an information session:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>a. Posting of the RFI;</li><li>b. Respondents Submission of RFI Responses; and</li><li>c. One-on-One Meetings;</li></ul> <p>An information session was not included as the posting of the RFI document was meant to inform and provide Industry with the high-level requirements being considered. In addition, through the respondent's submission of RFI responses and one-on-one sessions at the supplier's request, we aim to achieve the complete list of RFI objectives in Part A, Section 1 – Purpose and Nature of this Request for Information (RFI).</p> <p>For greater clarity, respondents are requested to provide their comments, concerns, and where applicable recommendations regarding how the requirements or objectives described in this RFI could be satisfied.</p>